

# **City of Ketchum**

# CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA MEMO

Meeting Date:	June 12, 2023	Staff Member/Dept:	Trent Donat/Administration		
Agenda Item:	Recommendation to a	oprove surplus resolutio	on for police speed trailer.		
Recommended Motion:					
	"I move to approve Si	urplus Resolution 23-11	.0 for police speed trailer."		

#### Reasons for Recommendation:

- The police speed trailer is outdated technology.
- The police speed trailer is cumbersome to put on City streets and oftentimes blocks bicycle traffic.
- There is no parking area at the new City office building for the police speed trailer.
- There is no charging area for the police speed trailer.
- The Bellevue Marshall's Office has expressed interest in it, and it would be put to beneficial use.
- It can be replaced with the more user-friendly pole/post mounted units that also can record data. These can be purchased through Office of Highway Safety Grants.

## Sustainability Impact:

None OR state impact here: Another municipality will be able to benefit from surplusing this police speed trailer.

#### **Financial Impact:**

None OD Adequate funds exist in accounts	Litha City is proposing to surplus to Pollovuo at polsost
I None Or Adequate fullus exist ili account.	The City is proposing to surplus to Bellevue at no cost.

## Attachments:

1. Resolution 23-110

#### CITY OF KETCHUM

# **RESOLUTION 23-110**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL DECLARING A POLICE SPEED TRAILER AS SURPLUS AND TRANSFERRING TO THE CITY OF BELLEVUE.

**SECTION 1: FINDINGS** 

1.1 The City of Ketchum no longer needs the Police Speed Trailer.

Now THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Ketchum that:

2.1. The City Council authorizes the City Clerk to dispose of the Police Speed Trailer directly to the City of Bellevue. Idaho law allows for direct transfer to another Idaho governmental entity without a competitive process.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL of the City of Ketchum, effective this 12th day of June 2023.

	APPROVED:
	Signed: Neil Bradshaw, Mayor
ATTEST:	
By Trent Donat, City Clerk	